
July 18, 2017 

Lisa Marie Long 
W8630 Elk Avenue 
Oxford, WI 53952 

Re: Water Supply Well Sampling 
141 W. Vallette Street, Oxford, Wisconsin 
DNR BRRTS# 03-39-168015 

Dear Ms. Long: 

Attached is a copy of the laboratory report for the water sample collected from your well on July 28, 2017. 

No petroleum contamination was detected in the sample. 

Thank you for your cooperation with this sampling. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 608-
355-8860, or by email at jenglebert@msa-ps.com. If you wish to discuss this investigation with the DNR, the DNR 
project manager for the case is Tom Verstegen. He can be reached at 920-424-0025, or by email at 
Thomas.Verstegen@wisconsin.gov. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 

Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

Cc: Terry Berndt, Winner's Circle Auto 
Tom Verstegen, DNR 
Richard Lyster, MSA 
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CT LAB Sample#: 898653 Sample Description: 141 W VALLETTE Sampled: 07/27/2017 

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method 
Date/Time Date/Time 

Organic Results 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/10/2017 01:12 MDS EPA 8021B 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/10/2017 01:12 MDS EPA8021B 

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/10/2017 01:12 MDS EPA 8021B 

Ethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/10/2017 01:12 MDS EPA8021B 

m & p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 0.80 2.8 1 08/10/2017 01:12 MDS EPA8021B 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/10/2017 01:12 MDS EPA 8021B 
--

Naphthalene <0.90 ug/L 0.90 2.9 1 08/10/2017 01:12 MDS EPA8021B 

o-Xylene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/10/2017 01:12 MDS EPA 8021B 

Toluene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/10/2017 01:12 MDS EPA8021B 

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soil/sediment/sludge sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 



August 21, 2017 

John and Cynthia Ellis 
P.O. Box 165 
Oxford, WI 53952 

Re: Water Supply Well Sampling 
133 W. Vallette Street, Oxford, Wisconsin 
DNR BRRTS# 03-39-168015 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ellis: 

Attached is a copy of the laboratory report for the water sample collected from your well on July 28, 2017. 

No petroleum contamination was detected in the sample. 

Thank you for your cooperation with this sampling. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 608-
355-8860, or by email at jenglebert@msa-ps.com. If you wish to discuss this investigation with the DNR, the DNR 
project manager for the case is Tom Verstegen. He can be reached at 920-424-0025, or by email at 
Thomas.Verstegen@wisconsin.gov. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

Cc: Terry Berndt, Winner's Circle Auto 
Tom Verstegen, DNR 
Richard Lyster, MSA 
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C T LHBORHTORifS L 
o\9/ivering a~ore than cfoto Frorn your f::"}nv-jronrnentol onafyse.s 

-
CT lM Sample#: 898652 Sample Description: 133 W VALLETTE 

Analyte Result Units LOD 

Organic Results 

1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Ethyl benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

m & p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 0.80 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Naphthalene <0.90 ug/L 0.90 

o-Xylene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Toluene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project Name: WINNERS CIRCLE 

Project#: 213212 

Project Phase: 

LOQ Dilution Qualifier 

1.3 1 

1.4 1 

1.3 1 

1.4 1 

2.8 1 

1.3 1 

2.9 1 

1.4 1 < 

1.4 1 

Prep 
Date/Time 

Contract #: 2054 

Folder#: 129356 

Page 21 of22 

Sampled: 07/27/2017 

Analysis Analyst Method 
Date/Time 

08/10/2017 00:34 MDS EPA 80218 

08/10/2017 00:34 MDS EPA 80218 

08/10/2017 00:34 MDS EPA8021B 

08/10/2017 00:34 MDS EPA 80218 

08/10/2017 00:34 MDS EPA8021B 

08/10/2017 00:34 MDS EPA8021B 

08/10/2017 00:34 MDS EPA8021B 

08/10/2017 00:34 MDS EPA 80218 

08/10/2017 00:34 MDS EPA8021B 



August 21, 2017 

Anna M. Wren, POA for Sheila Siekert 
1025 S. 73rd Street 
West Allis, WI 53214 

Re: Water Supply Well Sampling 
125 W. Vallette Street, Oxford, Wisconsin 
DNR BRRTS# 03-39-168015 

Dear Ms. Wren: 

Attached is a copy of the laboratory report for the water sample collected from your well on July 28, 2017. 

No petroleum contamination was detected in the sample. 

Thank you for your cooperation with this sampling. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 608-355-
8860, or by email at jenglebert@msa-ps.com. If you wish to discuss this investigation with the DNR, the DNR project 
manager for the case is Tom Verstegen. He can be reached at 920-424-0025, or by email at 
Thomas.Verstegen@wisconsin.gov. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

Cc: Terry Berndt, Winner's Circle Auto 
Tom Verstegen, DNR 
Richard Lyster, MSA 

Offices in Illinois, Iowa, Minnesota, and Wisconsin 
1230 SOUTH BoULEVARD • BARABOO, WI 53913 
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CT LAB Sample#: 898651 Sample Description: 125 W VALLETTE Sampled: 07!27!2017 

Analyte Result Units LCD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method 
Date!Time Date!Time 

Organic Results 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ugfL 0.40 1.3 1 08!09!2017 23:57 MDS EPA 8021B 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ugfL 0.40 1.4 1 08!09!2017 23:57 MDS EPA8021B 

Benzene <0.40 ugfL 0.40 1.3 1 08!09!2017 23:57 MDS EPA8021B 

Ethyl benzene <0.40 ugfL 0.40 1.4 1 08!09!2017 23:57 MDS EPA8021B 

m & p-Xylene <0.80 ugfL 0.80 2.8 1 08!09{2017 23:57 MDS EPA8021B 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.40 ugfl 0.40 1.3 1 08!09{2017 23:57 MDS EPA 8021B 

Naphthalene <0.90 ugfL 0.90 2.9 1 08!09!2017 23:57 MDS EPA 8021B 

o-Xylene <0.40 ugfL 0.40 1.4 1 08!09!2017 23:57 MDS EPA 8021B 

Toluene <0.40 ugfL 0.40 1.4 1 08!09!2017 23:57 MDS EPA 8021B 

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soilfsedimentfsludge sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 



August 21, 2017 

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 
333 W. Wacker Drive, Suite 2500 
Chicago, IL 60606 

Re: Water Sample Results 
215 S. Franklin Street, Oxford, Wisconsin 
DNR BRRTS# 03-39-168015 

Dear Sir/Madame: 

Attached is a copy of the laboratory report for a water sample collected from your well on July 28, 2017. 

No petroleum contamination was detected in the sample. 

If you have any questions regarding this sampling, please feel free to contact me at 608-355-8860, via our toll free 
number, 800-362-4505, or by email at jenglebert@msa-ps.com. If you wish to discuss this investigation with the DNR, 
the DNR project manager for the site is Tom Verstegen. He can be reached at 920-424-0025, or by email at 
Thomas.Verstegen@wisconsin.gov. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist 

Cc: Terry Berndt, Winner's Circle Auto 
Tom Verstegen, DNR 
Richard Lyster, MSA 
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C T L~BOR~TORif5 ~ 
d~.}liv<.:;ring rnor<? thon data From your envitonrnentol onc1/yses 

CT LAB ~~mple#: 898650 Sample Description: 215 S FRANKLIN 

---
Analyte Result Units LOD 

Organic Results 

1 ,2,4-Trimethy\benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Ethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

m & p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 0.80 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Naphthalene <0.90 ug/L 0.90 

a-Xylene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Toluene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project Name: WINNERS CIRCLE 

Project#: 213212 

Project Phase: 

LOQ Dilution Qualifier 

1.3 1 

1.4 1 

1.3 1 

1.4 1 

2.8 1 

1.3 1 

2.9 1 

1.4 1 

1.4 1 

Prep 
Daterrime 

' 

Contract #: 2054 

Folder#: 129356 

Page 20 of22 

Sampled: 07/27/2017 

Analysis Analyst Method 
Date/Time 

08/09/2017 23:19 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 23:19 MDS EPA 80218 

08/09/2017 23:19 MDS EPA 80218 

08/09/2017 23:19 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 23:19 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 23:19 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 23:19 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 23:19 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 23:19 MDS EPA 80218 



August 21, 2017 

Patricia Drinkwater 
P.O. Box 205 
Oxford, WI 53952 

Re: Water Supply Well Sampling 
209 S. Franklin Street, Oxford, Wisconsin 
DNR BRRTS# 03-39-168015 

Dear Ms. Drinkwater: 

Attached is a copy of the laboratory report for the water sample collected from your well on July 28, 2017. 

No petroleum contamination was detected in the sample. 

Thank you for your cooperation with this sampling. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 608-
355-8860, or by email at jenglebert@msa-ps.com. If you wish to discuss this investigation with the DNR, the DNR 
project manager for the case is Tom Verstegen. He can be reached at 920-424-0025, or by email at 
Thomas.Verstegen@wisconsin.gov. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

Cc: Terry Berndt, Winner's Circle Auto 
Tom Verstegen, DNR 
Richard Lyster, MSA 
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CT LAB Sample#: 898649 Sample Description: 209 S FRANKLIN Sampled: 07/27/2017 

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method 
Date/Time Date/Time 

Organic Results 

1 ,2,4--Trimethylbenzene <OAO ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 22:42 MDS EPA 8021B 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 22:42 MDS EPA 8021B 

Benzene <0.40 ug/L OAO 1.3 1 08/09/2017 22:42 MDS EPA8021B 

Ethyl benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 22:42 MDS EPA8021B 

m & p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 0.80 2.8 1 08/09/2017 22:42 MDS EPA8021B 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 22:42 MDS EPA8021B 

Naphthalene <0.90 ug/L 0.90 2.9 1 08/09/2017 22:42 MDS EPA ao21B 

a-Xylene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 22:42 MDS EPA8021B 

Toluene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 22:42 MDS EPA 80218 

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soil/sediment/sludge sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 



August 21, 2017 

June Lloyd and Alice Pflum 
725 E. Chauncey Street 
Oxford, WI 53952 

Re: Water Supply Well Sampling 
214 S. Oxford Street, Oxford, Wisconsin 
DNR BRRTS# 03-39-168015 

Dear Ms. Lloyd and Ms. Pflum: 

Attached is a copy of the laboratory report for the water sample collected from your well at 214 S. Oxford Street on July 
28,2017. 

No petroleum contamination was detected in the sample. 

Thank you for your cooperation with this sampling. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 608-
355-8860, or by email at jenglebert@msa-ps.com. If you wish to discuss this investigation with the DNR, the DNR 
project manager for the case is Tom Verstegen. He can be reached at 920-424-0025, or by email at 
Thomas.Verstegen@wisconsin.gov. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

Cc: Terry Berndt, Winner's Circle Auto 
Tom Verstegen, DNR 
Richard Lyster, MSA 

Offices in Illinois, Iowa, Minnesota, and Wisconsin 
1230 SOUTH BOULEVARD • BARABOO, WI 53913 

(608) 356-2771 • (800) 362-4505 • FAX: (608) 356-2770 
www.msa-ps .com 
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C T LflBORflTORifsL 
clt::JJ!ivering rnore t.fron do-to frorn your Etnvironrnentol analyses 

CT LAB Sample#: 898648 Sample Description: 214-S OXFORD 

Analyte Result Units LOD 

Organic Results 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Ethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

m & p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 0.80 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Naphthalene <0.90 ug/L 0.90 

a-Xylene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Toluene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project Name: WINNERS CIRCLE 

Project#: 213212 

Project Phase: 

LOQ Dilution Qualifier 

1.3 1 

1.4 1 

1.3 1 

1.4 1 

2.8 1 

1.3 1 

2.9 1 

1.4 1 

1.4 1 

Prep 
Date/Time 

1 

Contract #: 2054 

Folder #: 129356 

Page 19 of 22 

Sampled: 07/27/2017 

Analysis Analyst Method 
Date/Time 

08/09/2017 22:04 MDS EPA 8021B 

08/09/2017 22:04 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 22:04 MDS EPA 8021B 

08/09/2017 22:04 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 22:04 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 22:04 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 22:04 MDS EPA 8021B 

08/09/2017 22:04 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 22:04 MDS EPA8021B 



August 21, 2017 

John Kruse and Lori Gordon 
P.O. Box 227 
Oxford, WI 53952 

Re: Water Supply Well Sampling 
201 S. Oxford Street, Oxford, Wisconsin 
DNR BRRTS# 03-39-168015 

Dear Mr. Kruse and Ms. Gordon: 

Attached is a copy of the laboratory report for the water sample collected from your well on July 28, 2017. 

No petroleum contamination was detected in the sample. 

Thank you for your cooperation with this sampling. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 608-
355-8860, or by email atjenglebert@msa-ps.com. If you wish to discuss this investigation with the DNR, the DNR 
project manager for the case is Tom Verstegen. He can be reached at 920-424-0025, or by email at 
Thomas.Verstegen@wisconsin.gov. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

Cc: Terry Berndt, Winner's Circle Auto 
Tom Verstegen, DNR 
Richard Lyster, MSA 

Offices in Illinois, Iowa, Minnesota, and Wisconsin 
1230 SOUTH BOULEVARD • BARABOO, WI 53913 

(608) 356-2771 • (800) 362-4505 • FAX: (608) 356-2770 
www.msa-ps .com 
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CT LAB Sample#: 898647 Sample Description: 201 S OXFORD Sampled: 07/27/2017 

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method 
Date/Time Date/Time 

Organic Results 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 21:26 MDS EPA8021B 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 21:26 MDS EPA 8021B 

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 21:26 MDS EPA8021B 

Ethyl benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 21:26 MDS EPA8021B 

m & p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 0.80 2.8 1 08/09/2017 21:26 MDS EPA8021B 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 21:26 MDS EPA8021B 
--

Naphthalene <0.90 ug/L 0.90 2.9 1 08/09/2017 21:26 MDS EPA 8021B 

o-Xylene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 21 :26 MDS EPA8021B 

Toluene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 21:26 MDS EPA 8021B 

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soil/sediment/sludge sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 



August 21, 2017 

Dale and Sue Everett 
128 W. Vallette Street 
Oxford, WI 53952 

Re: Water Supply Well Sampling 
128 W. Vallette Street, Oxford, Wisconsin 
DNR BRRTS# 03-39-168015 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Everett: 

Attached is a copy of the laboratory report for the water sample collected from your well on July 28, 2017. 

No petroleum contamination was detected in the sample. 

Thank you for your cooperation with this sampling. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 608-355-
8860, or by email at jenglebert@msa-ps.com. If you wish to discuss this investigation with the DNR, the DNR project 
manager for the case is Tom Verstegen. He can be reached at 920-424-0025, or by email at 
Thomas.Verstegen@wisconsin.gov. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

Cc: Terry Berndt, Winner's Circle Auto 
Tom Verstegen, DNR 
Richard Lyster, MSA 

Offices in Illinois, Iowa, Minnesota, and Wisconsin 
1230 SOUTH BOULEVARD • BARABOO, WI 53913 

(608) 356-2771 • (800) 362-4505 • FAX: (608) 356-2770 
www.msa-ps .com 
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C T LHBORHTORif5 ~ 
cJe!fvering rncn::: thon doto From }/OUr environrnentol analyses 

CT LAB -~ample#: 898646 Sample Description: 128W VALLETTE 

Analyte Result Units LOD 

Organic Results 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Ethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

m & p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 0.80 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Naphthalene <0.90 ug/L 0.90 

a-Xylene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Toluene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project Name: WINNERS CIRCLE 

Project#: 213212 

Project Phase: 

LOQ Dilution Qualifier 

1.3 1 

1.4 1 

1.3 1 

1.4 1 

2.8 1 

1.3 1 

2.9 1 

1.4 1 

1.4 1 

Prep 
Date/Time 

t 

Contract #: 2054 

Folder#: 129356 

Page 18 of 22 

Sampled: 07/27/2017 

Analysis Analyst Method 
Date/Time 

08/09/2017 20:49 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 20:49 MDS EPA 8021B 

08/09/2017 20:49 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 20:49 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 20:49 MDS EPA 8021B 

08/09/2017 20:49 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 20:49 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 20:49 MDS EPA 8021B 

08/09/2017 20:49 MDS EPA8021B 



August 21, 2017 

ARM Construction, Inc. 
902 Broadway 
Wisconsin Dells, WI 53965 

Re: Water Sample Results- Water Supply Well 

229 S. Franklin Street, Oxford, Wisconsin 
DNR BRRTS# 03-39-168015 

Dear Sir/Madame: 

Attached is a copy of the laboratory report for the water sample collected from your well on July 28, 2017. 

No petroleum contamination was detected in the sample. 

If you have any questions regarding this sampling, please feel free to contact me at 608-355-8860, via our toll free 

number, 800-362-4505, or by email at jenglebert@msa-ps.com. If you wish to discuss this investigation with the DNR, 
the DNR project manager for the site is Tom Verstegen. He can be reached at 920-424-0025, or by email at 
Thomas. Verstegen @wisconsin.gov. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist 

Cc: Terry Berndt, Winner's Circle Auto 
Tom Verstegen, DNR 

Richard Lyster, MSA 

Offices in Illinois, Iowa, Minnesota, and Wisconsin 
1230 SOUTH BOULEVARD • BARABOO, WI 53913 

{608) 356-2771 • (800) 362-4505 • FAX: {608) 356-2770 
www.msa-ps.com 

Ill 

© 2017 MSA Professional Services P:\20s\21\2132\213212\Private Well Letters\August 2017 Results Letters\213212 Ltr 229 S Franklln.doc 



CT LAB Sample#: 898645 Sample Description: 229 S FRANKLIN Sampled: 07/27/2017 

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method 
Date/Time Date/Time 

Organic Results 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 17:40 MDS EPA8021B 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 17:40 MDS EPA8021B 

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 17:40 MDS EPA8021B 

Ethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 17:40 MDS EPA 8021B 

m & p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 0.80 2.8 1 08/09/2017 17:40 MDS EPA8021B 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 17:40 MDS EPA 8021B 

Naphthalene <0.90 ug/L 0.90 2.9 1 08/09/2017 17:40 MDS EPA8021B 

a-Xylene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 17:40 MDS EPA8021B 

Toluene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 17:40 MDS EPA 8021B 

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soil/sediment/sludge sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 



August 21, 2017 

Thomas Wastart 
P.O. Box 68 
Oxford, WI 53952 

Re: Water Supply Well Sampling 
120 W. Chauncey Street, Oxford, Wisconsin 
DNR BRRTS# 03-39-168015 

Dear Mr. Wastart: 

Attached is a copy of the laboratory report for the water sample collected from your well on July 28, 2017. 

No petroleum contamination was detected in the sample. 

Thank you for your cooperation with this sampling. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 608-
355-8860, or by email at jenglebert@msa-ps.com. If you wish to discuss this investigation with the DNR, the DNR 
project manager for the case is Tom Verstegen. He can be reached at 920-424-0025, or by email at 
Thomas.Verstegen@wisconsin.gov. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

Cc: Terry Berndt, Winner's Circle Auto 
Tom Verstegen, DNR 
Richard Lyster, MSA 

Offices in Illinois, Iowa, Minnesota, and Wisconsin 
1230 SOUTH BOULEVARD • BARABOO, WI 53913 

(608} 356-2771 • (800} 362-4505 • FAX: (608} 356-2770 
www.msa-ps .com 

Ill 

© 2017 MSA Professional Services P:\20s\21\2132\213212\Private Well Letters\August 2017 Results Letters\213212 Ltr 120 W. Chauncey Wastart.doc 



C T LHBORHTORif5 ~ 
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CT L0_8 Sample#: 898644 Sample Description: 120 W CHAUNCEY 

Analyte Result Units LOD 

Organic Results 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Ethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

m & p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 0.80 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Naphthalene <0.90 ug/L 0.90 

a-Xylene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Toluene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project Name: WINNERS CIRCLE 

Project#: 213212 

Project Phase: 

LOQ Dilution Qualifier 

1.3 1 

1.4 1 

1.3 1 

1.4 1 

2.8 1 

1.3 1 

2.9 1 

1.4 1 t 

1.4 1 

Prep 
Date/Time 

Contract#: 2054 

Folder#: 129356 

Page 17 of22 

Sampled: 07/27/2017 

Analysis Analyst Method 
Date/Time 

08/09/2017 17:02 MDS EPA 80218 

08/09/2017 17:02 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 17:02 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 17:02 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 17:02 MDS EPA 80218 

08/09/2017 17:02 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 17:02 MDS EPA 80218 

08/09/2017 17:02 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 17:02 MDS EPA80218 



August 21, 2017 

Michael and Rachel Paskey 
P.O. Box 471 
Oxford, WI 53952 

Re: Water Supply Well Sampling 
131 W. Chauncey Street, Oxford, Wisconsin 
DNR BRRTS# 03-39-168015 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Paskey: 

Attached is a copy of the laboratory report for the water sample collected from your well on July 28, 2017. 

No petroleum contamination was detected in the sample. 

Thank you for your cooperation with this sampling. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 608-
355-8860, or by email at jenglebert@msa-ps.com. If you wish to discuss this investigation with the DNR, the DNR 
project manager for the case is Tom Verstegen. He can be reached at 920-424-0025, or by email at 
Thomas.Verstegen@wisconsin.gov. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

Cc: Terry Berndt, Winner's Circle Auto 
Tom Verstegen, DNR 
Richard Lyster, MSA 

Offices in Illinois, Iowa, Minnesota, and Wisconsin 
1230 SOUTH BOULEVARD • BARABOO, WI 53913 

(608) 356-2771 • (800) 362-4505 • FAX: (608) 356-2770 
www.msa-ps.com 
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CT LAB Sample#: 898643 Sample Description: 131 W CHAUNCEY Sampled: 07/27/2017 

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method 
Date/Time Date/Time 

Organic Results 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 16:24 MDS EPA8021B 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 16:24 MDS EPA 8021B 

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 16:24 MDS EPA 8021B 

Ethylbenzsne <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 16:24 MDS EPA 8021B 

m & p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 0.80 2.8 1 08/09/2017 16:24 MDS EPA 8021B 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 16:24 MDS EPA 8021B 
--

Naphthalene <0.90 ug/L 0.90 2.9 1 08/09/2017 16:24 MDS EPA8021B 

a-Xylene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 16:24 MDS EPA 8021B 

Toluene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 16:24 MDS EPA 8021B 

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soil/sediment/sludge sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 



August 21, 2017 

Joshua and Tracy Holliday 
P.O. Box 385 
Oxford, WI 53952 

Re: Water Supply Well Sampling 
138 W. Chauncey Street, Oxford, Wisconsin 
DNR BRRTS# 03-39-168015 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Holliday: 

Attached is a copy of the laboratory report for the water sample collected from your well on July 28, 2017. 

No petroleum contamination was detected in the sample. 

Thank you for your cooperation with this sampling. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 608-
355-8860, or by email at jenglebert@msa-ps.com. If you wish to discuss this investigation with the DNR, the DNR 
project manager for the case is Tom Verstegen. He can be reached at 920-424-0025, or by email at 
Thomas.Verstegen@wisconsin.gov. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

Cc: Terry Berndt, Winner's Circle Auto 
Tom Verstegen, DNR 
Richard Lyster, MSA 

Offices in Illinois, Iowa, Minnesota, and Wisconsin 
1230 SOUTH BOULEVARD • BARABOO, WI 53913 

{608) 356-2771 • {800) 362-4505 • FAX: {608) 356-2770 
www.msa-ps .com 

Ill 
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CT LA~_ Sample#: 898642 Sample Description: 138W CHAUNCEY 

Analyte Result Units LOD 

Organic Results 

1 ,2,4-T rimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Ethyl benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

m & p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 0.80 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Naphthalene <0.90 ug/L 0.90 

a-Xylene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Toluene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

CT LAB Sample#: 898643 Sample Description: 131 W CHAUNCEY 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project Name: WINNERS CIRCLE 

Project#: 213212 

Project Phase: 

LOQ Dilution Qualifier 

1.3 1 

1.4 1 

1.3 1 

1.4 1 

2.8 1 

1.3 1 

2.9 1 

1.4 1 
' 

1.4 1 

Prep 
Date/Time 

Contract #: 2054 

Folder #: 129356 

Page 16 of 22 

Sampled: 07/27/2017 

Analysis Analyst Method 
Date/Time 

08/09/2017 15:46 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 15:46 MDS EPA 8021B 

08/09/2017 15:46 MDS EPA 8021B 

08/09/2017 15:46 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 15:46 MDS EPA 8021B 

08/09/2017 15:46 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 15:45 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 15:46 MDS EPA 8021B 

08/09/2017 15:45 MDS EPA8021B 

S<>mniAri· 07/?7/?017 



August 21, 2017 

Eric and Rachel Donat 
P.O. Box 444 
Oxford, WI 53952 

Re: Water Supply Well Sampling 
205 W. Chauncey Street, Oxford, Wisconsin 
DNR BRRTS# 03-39-168015 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Donat: 

Attached is a copy of the laboratory report for the water sample collected from your well on July 28, 2017. 

No petroleum contamination was detected in this sample. 

Thank you for your cooperation with this sampling. f you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 608-355-
8860, or by email at jenglebert@msa-ps.com. If you wish to discuss this investigation with the DNR, the DNR project 
manager for the case is Tom Verstegen. He can be reached at 920-424-0025, or by email at 
Thomas.Verstegen@wisconsin.gov. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

Cc: Terry Berndt, Winner's Circle Auto 
Tom Verstegen, DNR 
Richard Lyster, MSA 

------~Offices in 11/inois, Iowa, Minnesota, and Wisconsin 
1230 SOUTH BOULEVARD • BARABOO, WI 53913 

{608) 356-2771 • {800) 362-4505 • FAX: {608) 356-2770 
www.msa-ps .com 
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CT LAB Sample#: 898641 Sample Description: 205 W CHAUNCEY Sampled: 07/27/2017 

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ ·Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method 
Date/Time Date/Time 

Organic Results 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 15:08 MDS EPA8021B 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 15:08 MDS EPA 8021B 

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 15:08 MDS EPA8021B 

Ethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 15:08 MDS EPA8021B 

m & p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 0.80 2.8 1 08/09/2017 15:08 MDS EPA 8021B 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 15:08 MDS EPA 8021B 
--

Naphthalene <0.90 ug/L 0.90 2.9 1 08/09/2017 15:08 MDS EPA 8021B 

a-Xylene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 15:08 MDS EPA 8021B 

Toluene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 15:08 MDS EPA 8021B 

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soil/sediment/sludge sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 



August 21, 2017 

Robert and Joan Sparks 
110 S. Henry Street, Apt. 1201 
Madison, WI 53703 

Re: Water Supply Well Sampling 
219 W. Chauncey Street, Oxford, Wisconsin 
DNR BRRTS# 03-39-168015 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Sparks: 

Attached is a copy ofthe laboratory report for the water sample collected from your well on July 28, 2017. 

No petroleum contamination was detected in the sample. 

Thank you for your cooperation with this sampling. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 608-
355-8860, or by email at jenglebert@msa-ps.com. If you wish to discuss this investigation with the DNR, the DNR 
project manager for the case is Tom Verstegen. He can be reached at 920-424-0025, or by email at 
Thomas.Verstegen@wisconsin.gov. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

Cc: Terry Berndt, Winner's Circle Auto 
Tom Verstegen, DNR 
Richard Lyster, MSA 

© 2017 MSA Professional Services 

Offices in Illinois, lo"!a, Minnesota, and Wisconsin 
1230 SOUTH BOULEVARD • BARABOO, WI 53913 

(608} 356-2771 • (800} 362-4505 • FAX: (608} 356-2770 
www.msa-ps .com 
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CT LA_~ Sample#: 898640 Sample Description: 219 W CHAUNCEY 

Analyte Result Units LOD 

Organic Results 

1 ,2,4-T rimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

1 ,3,5-T rimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Ethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

m & p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 0.80 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Naphthalene <0.90 ug/L 0.90 

o-Xylene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Toluene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project Name: WINNERS CIRCLE 

Project#: 213212 

Project Phase: 

LOQ Dilution Qualifier 

1.3 1 

1.4 1 

1.3 1 

1.4 1 

2.8 1 

1.3 1 

2.9 1 

1.4 1 t 

1.4 1 

Prep 
Date/Time 

Contract#:2054 

Folder#: 129356 

Page 15 of 22 

Sampled: 07/27/2017 

Analysis Analyst Method 
Date/Time 

08/09/2017 14:31 MDS EPA 80218 

08/09/2017 14:31 MDS EPA 80218 

08/09/2017 14:31 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 14:31 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 14:31 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 14:31 MDS EPA 80218 

08/09/2017 14:31 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 14:31 MDS EPA 80218 

08/09/2017 14:31 MDS EPA 80218 

··· -· · · · ·· ·--·· Sampled: 07/27/2017 l 



August 21, 2017 

George Johnson 
P.O. Box 198 
Oxford, WI 53952 

Re: Water Supply Well Sampling 
229 S. Oxford Street, Oxford, Wisconsin 
DNR BRRTS# 03-39-168015 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

Attached is a copy of the laboratory report for the water sample collected from your well on July 28, 2017. 

No petroleum contamination was detected in the sample. 

Thank you for your cooperation with this sampling. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 608-
355-8860, or by email at jenglebert@msa-ps.com. If you wish to discuss this investigation with the DNR, the DNR 
project manager for the case is Tom Verstegen. He can be reached at 920-424-0025, or by email at 
Thomas.Verstegen@wisconsin.gov. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

Cc: Terry Berndt, Winner's Circle Auto 
Tom Verstegen, DNR 
Richard Lyster, MSA 

Offices in Illinois, Iowa, Minnesota, and Wisconsin 
1230 SOUTH BOULEVARD • BARABOO, WI 53913 

(608) 356-2771 • (800) 362-4505 • FAX: (608) 356-2770 
www.msa-ps.com 

"' 
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CT LAB Sample#: 898639 Sample Description: 229 S OXFORD Sampled: 07/27/2017 

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method 
Date/Time Date/Time 

Organic Results 

1 ,2,4-T rimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 13:52 MDS EPA 80218 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 13:52 MDS EPA 80218 

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 13:52 MDS EPA 80218 

Ethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 13:52 MDS EPA8021B 

m & p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 0.80 2.8 1 08/09/2017 13:52 MDS EPA 80218 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 13:52 MDS EPA8021B 

Naphthalene <0.90 ug/L 0.90 2.9 1 08/09/2017 13:52 MDS EPA 80218 

a-Xylene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 13:52 MDS EPA 80218 

Toluene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 13:52 MDS EPA 80218 

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soil/sediment/sludge sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 



August 21, 2017 

Dale and Christine Korth 
P.O. Box 235 
Oxford, WI 53952 

Re: Water Supply Well Sampling 
129 S. Oxford Street, Oxford, Wisconsin 
DNR BRRTS# 03-39-168015 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Korth: 

Attached is a copy of the laboratory report for the water sample collected from your well on July 28, 2017. 

No petroleum contamination was detected in the sample. 

Thank you for your cooperation with this sampling. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 608-
355-8860, or by email atjenglebert@msa-ps.com. If you wish to discuss this investigation with the DNR, the DNR 
project manager for the case is Tom Verstegen. He can be reached at 920-424-0025, or by email at 
Thomas.Verstegen@wisconsin.gov. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

Cc: Terry Berndt, Winner's Circle Auto 
Tom Verstegen, DNR 
Richard Lyster, MSA 

Offices in Illinois, Iowa, Minnesota, and Wisconsin 
1230 SOUTH BOULEVARD • BARABOO, WI 53913 

(608) 356-2771 • (800) 362-4505 • FAX: (608) 356-2770 
www.msa-ps .com 
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CT LA~-Sample#: 898638 Sample Description: 129 S OXFORD 

Analyte Result Units LOD 

Organic Results 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

1 ,3,5-T rimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Ethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

m & p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 0.80 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Naphthalene <0.90 ug/L 0.90 

o-Xylene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Toluene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project Name: WINNERS CIRCLE 

Project#: 213212 

Project Phase: 

LOQ Dilution Qualifier 

1.3 1 

1.4 1 

1.3 1 

1.4 1 

2.8 1 

1.3 1 

2.9 1 

1.4 1 t 

1.4 1 

Prep 
Dateffime 

Contract #: 2054 

Folder#: 129356 

Page 14 of 22 

Sampled: 07/27/2017 

Analysis Analyst Method 
Dateffime 

08/09/2017 13:15 MDS EPA 80218 

08/09/2017 13:15 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 13:15 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 13:15 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 13:15 MDS EPA 80218 

08/09/2017 13:15 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 13:15 MDS EPA 80218 

08/09/2017 13:15 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 13:15 MDS EPA 80218 



August 21, 2017 

Thomas and Roberta Roos 
P.O. Box 223 
Oxford, WI 53952 

Re: Water Supply Well Sampling 
128 S. Oxford Street, Oxford, Wisconsin 
DNR BRRTS# 03-39-168015 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Roos: 

Attached is a copy of the laboratory report for the water sample collected from your well on July 28, 2017. 

No petroleum contamination was detected in the sample. 

Thank you for your cooperation with this sampling. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 608-
355-8860, or by email at jenglebert@msa-ps.com. If you wish to discuss this investigation with the DNR, the DNR 
project manager for the case is Tom Verstegen. He can be reached at 920-424-0025, or by email at 
Thomas.Verstegen@wisconsin.gov. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

Cc: Terry Berndt, Winner's Circle Auto 
Tom Verstegen, DNR 
Richard Lyster, MSA 

Offices in Illinois, Iowa, Minnesota, and Wisconsin 
1230 SOUTH BOULEVARD • BARABOO, WI 53913 

(608) 356-2771 • (800) 362-4505 • FAX: (608) 356-2770 
www.msa-ps .com 

© 2017 MSA Professional Services P:\20s\21\2132\213212\Private Well Letters\August 2017 Results Letters\213212 Ltr 128 S Oxford Roos.doc 



CT LAB Sample#: 898637 Sample Description: 128 S OXFORD WELL Sampled: 07/27/2017 

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Prep Analysis Analyst Method 
Date/Time Date/Time 

Organic Results 

1 ,2,4-T rimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 12:37 MDS EPA 80218 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 12:37 MDS EPA 8021B 

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 12:37 MDS EPA80218 

Ethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 12:37 MDS EPA8021B 

m & p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 0.80 2.8 1 08/09/2017 12:37 MDS EPA 80218 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1 08/09/2017 12:37 MDS EPA80218 

Naphthalene <0.90 ug/L 0.90 2.9 1 08/09/2017 12:37 MDS EPA80218 

a-Xylene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 12:37 MDS EPA 8021B 

Toluene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.4 1 08/09/2017 12:37 MDS EPA80218 

Unless specifically stated to the contrary, soil/sediment/sludge sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 



August 21, 2017 

Village Hall/Library 
P.O. Box 122 
Oxford, WI 53952 

Re: Water Supply Well Sampling 
129 S. Franklin, Oxford, Wisconsin 
DNR BRRTS# 03-39-168015 

Dear Sir/Madame: 

Attached is the laboratory report for the water sample collected at the Village Hall on July 27, 2017. 

No petroleum contamination was detected in the sample. 

Thank you for your cooperation with this sampling. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 608-
355-8860, or by email at jenglebert@ msa-ps.com. If you wish to discuss this investigation with the DNR, the DNR 
project manager for the case is Tom Verstegen. He can be reached at 920-424-0025, or by email at 
Thomas.Verstegen@wisconsin.gov. 

Sincerely, 

MSA Professional Services, Inc. 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager 

Cc: Terry Berndt, Winner's Circle Auto 
Tom Verstegen, DNR 
Richard Lyster, MSA 

Offices in Illinois, Iowa, Minnesota, and Wisconsin 
1230 SOUTH BOULEVARD • BARABOO, WI 53913 

(608) 356-2771 • (800) 362-4505 • FAX: (608) 356-2770 
www.msa-ps .com 
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CT LAB_!3ample#: 898636 Sample Description: VILLAGE HALL 

Analyte Result Units LOD 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Ethyl benzene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

m & p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 0.80 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Naphthalene <0.90 ug/L 0.90 

a-Xylene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

Toluene <0.40 ug/L 0.40 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project Name: WINNERS CIRCLE 

Project#: 213212 

Project Phase: 

LOQ Dilution Qualifier 

1.3 1 

1.4 1 

1.3 1 

1.4 1 

2.8 1 

1.3 1 

2.9 1 

1.4 1 

1.4 1 

Prep 
Date/Time 

Contract #: 2054 

Folder#: 129356 

Page 13 of22 

Sampled: 07/27/2017 

Analysis Analyst Method 
Date/Time 

08/09/2017 11:59 MDS EPA 80218 

08/09/2017 11:59 MDS EPA 80218 

08/09/2017 11:59 MDS EPA 80218 

08/09/2017 11:59 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 11:59 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 11:59 MDS EPA 80218 

08/09/2017 11:59 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 11:59 MDS EPA8021B 

08/09/2017 11:59 MDS EPA8021B 


